conditions, etc. The internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claim handling procedures are further
used in this regard

The assumed net of reinsurance loss ratios for each class of business is as follows:

2021 2020

Class Assumed net loss ratio

Fire and property damage 12% 28%
Marine, aviation and transport 21% 27%
Motor 100% 98%
Health 66% 63%
Miscellaneous 39% 23%

Sensitivity analysis

The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which complicate
quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company makes various assumptions and uses techniques based on past
claims development experience. This includes indications such as average claims cost, ultimate claims numbers and
expected loss ratios. The Company considers that the liability for insurance claims recognized in the balance sheet is
adequate. However, actual experience will differ from the expected outcome.

As the Company mostly enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any significant impact of
changes in market conditions on unexpired risks. However, some results of sensitivity testing are set out below,
showing the impact on profit before tax net of reinsurance.

Pre tax profit / (loss) Shareholders' equity
2021 2020 2021 2020

(Rupees in 000)

10% increase in loss  (23,118)  (11,229)  (23,118)  (11,229)
10% decrease in loss  23,118  11,229  23,118  11,229

Claims development

The development of claims against insurance contracts issued is not disclosed as uncertainty about the amount and
timing of claim settlement is usually resolved within one year.

Notes To And Forming
Parts Of The Financial Statements

Annual Report 202172

For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Geographical concentration of insurance risk

To optimize benefits from the principle of averages and law of large numbers, geographical spread of risk is of extreme
importance. There are number of parameters which are significant in assessing the accumulation of risks with

[…]

location. Similarly, for marine risk, multiple risks covered in a single vessel voyage are considered as a single risk
while assessing concentration of risk.

The Operator evaluates the concentration of exposures to individual and cumulative takaful risks and establishes its
re-takaful policy to reduce such exposures to levels acceptable to the Operator

The Operator's class wise major gross risk exposure is as follows:

2021 2020
(Rupees in ̀ 000)

Class
Fire and property damage  334,000  422,186
Marine, aviation and transport  201,759  205,500
Motor  52,500  18,900
Miscellaneous  1,000  24,000
Health  33,000  800

Since the Operator operates in Pakistan only, hence, all the takaful risks relate to policies written in Pakistan

Sensitivity analysis

The Operator believes that the claim liabilities under takaful contracts outstanding at the period end are adequate.
However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may differ from the claims liabilities provided in the
financial statements. The impact on the PTF surplus of the changes in the claim liabilities net of retakaful is analyzed
below. The sensitivity to changes in claim liabilities net of retakaful is determined separately for each class of
business while keeping all other assumptions constant.

PTF
2021 2020

Revenue Equity Revenue Equity
(Rupees in 000)

Impact of change in claim liabilities by + 10%
Fire and property damage  (1,597)  (1,597)  (96)  (96)
Marine, aviation and transport  (312)  (312)  (10)  (10)
Motor  (1,694)  (1,694)  (1,996)  (1,996)
Health  (3,098)  (3,098)  (3,299)  (3,299)
Miscellaneous  (358)  (358)  (21)  (21)

 (7,059)  (7,059)  (5,422)  (5,422)

PTF
2021 2020

Revenue Equity Revenue Equity
(Rupees in 000)

Impact of change in claim liabilities by - 10%
Fire and property damage  1,597  1,597  96  96
Marine, aviation and transport  312  312  10  10
Motor  1,694  1,694  1,996  1,996
Health  3,098  3,098  3,299  3,299
Miscellaneous  358  358  21  21

 7,059  7,059  5,422  5,422

Annual Report 2021 111

Notes To And Forming
Parts Of The Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

31.2	 Financial risk

Maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities:

OPF

Mark-up bearing Non - mark-up bearing
Maturity
up to one

year

Maturity
after one

year Sub-total

Maturity
up to one

year

Maturity
after one

year Sub-total Total
(Rupees in 000)

Financial assets
Investments  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Loans and other receivables  -   -   -   22,369  -   22,369  22,369
Cash and bank  -   15,307  15,307  -   15  15  15,322

31 December 2021  -   15,307  15,307  22,369  15  22,384  37,691